Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM	M COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) PATENTS ONLY		
Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼ ▼	▼	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please Record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies): International Marketing, Inc.	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company	
Additional name of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	Internal Address:	
Nature of conveyance: Assignment	Street Address: 604 Dresher Road	
⊠ Security Agreement	City: Horsham State: PA Zip: 19998	
Execution Date: <u>08/13/2003</u>	Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No	
Additional numbers att:	4,950,505 ached?	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
concerning this document should be mailed: Name: Kurt L. Ehresman	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40	
Internal Address: McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC	□ Enclosed	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 100 Pine Street	8. Deposit account number: 50-1059	
City: Harrisburg State: PA Zip: 17108-1166	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informis a true copy of the original document. Kurt L. Ehresman	nation is trace and correct and any attached copy August 15, 2003	
	Signature Date	
Total number of pages including o	over sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made as of the 13 day of August, 2003, between International Marketing, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, having a mailing address at Professional Arts Building, Suite 3, P.O. Box B, Chambersburg, Pennsylvania 17201 ("Assignor"), and Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company, a New York corporation, having a mailing address at 604 Dresher Road, Horsham, Pennsylvania 19998 ("Lender").

WHEREAS, Assignor has executed and delivered its promissory note dated May 15., 2003 (the "Note"), to the Lender in the aggregate principal amount of dated MAY 75 THOUSE Dollars (\$ / 750,000), pursuant to a certain Loan Agreement dated MAY 75 THOUSE Between Assignor and the Lender and various other loan documents (the "Loan Documents"). To secure the complete and timely satisfaction of all existing and future indebtedness and obligations of the Assignor to Lender (the "Liabilities"), Assignor has agreed to assign to Lender certain patent rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, Assignor hereby agrees with Lender as follows:

- To secure the complete and timely satisfaction and performance of the Liabilities, 1. Assignor hereby grants, assigns and conveys to Lender Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and β 0 the patent applications and patents listed in Schedule A hereto including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of infring(ment suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof and any future reissue, division, continuation, renewal, extension, or continuation-in-part of any Patent or any improvement on any Patent, as set forth in Schedule A and Paragraph 4, infra., (collectively called the "Patents"). The term "Patents" herein further includes foreign patents, patent applications, and equivalents
 - 2. Assignor covenants and warrants that:
 - The Patents are subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or ununforceable, in whole or in part;
 - To the best of Assignor's knowledge, each of the Patents is valid and enforceable and Assignor has notified Lender in writing of all prior art (including public uses and sales) of which it is aware;
 - Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to each of the Patents, free and clear of any liens, charges and encumbrances, including without limitation pledges, assignments, licenses, registered

(A438204;)

user agreements and covenants by Assignor not to sue third persons;

- (d) Assignor has the unqualified right to enter into this Agreement and perform its terms and has entered and will enter into written agreements with each of its present and future employees, agents and consultants which will enable it to comply with the covenants herein contained, including but not limited to agreements obligating them to assign present and future inventions to the Assignor.
- 3. Assignor agrees that, until all of the Liabilities shall have been satisfied in full, it will not enter into any license or any other agreement which is inconsistent with Assignor's obligations under this Agreement, without Lender's prior written consent.
- 4. If, before the Liabilities shall have been satisfied in full, Assignor shall become entitled to the benefit of any patent application or patent for any reissue, division, continuation, renewal, extension, or continuation-in-part of any existing Patent or any improvement on any existing invention as described in any existing Patent or patent application, the provisions of paragraph 1 shall automatically apply thereto and Assignor shall give to Lender prompt notice thereof in writing.
- 5. Assignor authorizes Lender to modify this Agreement by amending Schedule A to include any future Patents and Patent applications which are Patents under paragraph 1 or paragraph 4 hereof.
- 6. Assignor agrees to pay all maintenance fees for all Patents listed in Schedule A in a timely manner.
- 7. Unless and until there shall have occurred and be continuing a default hereunder or under any of the Loan Documents Lender hereby grants to Assignor the exclusive, nontransferable right and license under the Patents to make, have made for it, use and sell the inventions disclosed and claimed in the Patents for Assignor's own benefit and account and for none other. Assignor agrees not to sell the license, or grant any sublicense under, the license granted to Assignor in this paragraph 6, without the prior written consent of Lender.
- B. If any default shall have occurred and be continuing hereunder or any of the Loan Documents, Assignor's license under the Patents as set forth in paragraph 6, shall terminate thereupon, and the Lender shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Agreement, those allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as entered in any jurisdiction in which the Patents may be located and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Lender may immediately, without demand of performance and without other notice (except as set forth next below) to Assignor, all of which are hereby expressly waived, and without advertisement, sell at public or private sale or otherwise realize upon, in Pennsylvania, or elsewhere, all or from time to time any of the Patents,

(A438204:)

or any interest which the Assignor may have therein, and after deducting from the proceeds of sale or other disposition of the Patents all expenses (including all reasonable expenses for brokets' fees and legal services), shall apply the residue of such proceeds toward the payment of the Liabilities. Any remainder of the proceeds after payment in full of the Liabilities shall be paid over to the Assignor. Notice of any sale or other disposition of the Patents shall be given to Assignor at least five (5) days before the time of any intended public or private sale or other disposition of the Patents is to be made, which Assignor hereby agrees shall be reasonable notice of such sale or other disposition. At any such sale or other disposition, any holder of the Note or Lender may, to the extent permissible under applicable law, purchase the whole or any part of the Patents sold, free from any right of redemption on the part of Assignor, which right is hereby waived and released.

- Loan Documents, Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Lender to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of Lender, as Lender may select in its exclusive discretion, as Assignor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with the power to endorse Assignor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary for Lender to use the Patents, or to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Patents to any third person, or necessary for Lender to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Patents to any third person. Assignor hereby ratifies all that such attorney-in-fact shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable for the life of this Agreement.
- 10. At such time as Assignor shall completely satisfy all of the Liabilities, this Agreement shall terminate and Lender shall execute and deliver to Assignor all deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to re-vest in Assignor full title to the Patents, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by Lender pursuant hereto.
- Any and all fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses incurred by Lender in connection with the enforcement of any of the provisions of this Agreement and all other documents relating hereto and the consummation of the transaction contemplated by the Loan Documents, the filing or recording of any documents (including all taxes in connection therewith) in public offices, the payment or discharge of any taxes, counsel fees, maintenance fees, encumbrances or otherwise protecting, maintaining or preserving the Patents, or in defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Patents, shall be borne and paid by Assignor on demand by Lender and until so paid shall be added to the principal amount of the Liabilities and shall bear interest at the highest rate prescribed in the Note.
- 12. Assignor shall have the duty, through counsel acceptable to Lender, to prosecute diligently any patent applications of the Patents pending as of the date of this Agreement or

{A438204;}

thereafter until the Liabilities shall have been paid in full, to make federal application on unpalented but patentable inventions and to preserve and maintain all rights in patent applications and patents of the Patents, including without limitation the payment of all maintenance fees. Any expenses incurred in connection with the Patents shall be borne by Assignor. The Assignor shall not abandon any right to file a patent application, or any pending paten; application or patent, without the consent of the Lender, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

- Assignor shall have the right, with the consent of Lender, which will not be unreasionably withheld, to bring suit in its own name, and to join Lender, if necessary, as a party to such suit so long as Lender is satisfied that such joinder will not subject it to any risk of liability, to enforce the Patents and any licenses thereunder. Assignor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Lender for all damages, costs and expenses, including legal fees, incurred by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 12.
- If Assignor fails to comply with any of its obligations hereunder, Lender may do so in Assignor's name or in Lender's name, but at Assignor's expense, and Assignor hereby agrees to reimburse Lender in full for all expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees incurred by Lender in protecting, defending and maintaining the Patents.
- No course of dealing between Assignor and Lender, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Lender, any right, power or privilege hereunder or under the Loan Documents shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- All of Lender's rights and remedies with respect to the Patents, whether established hereby or by the Loan Documents, or by any other agreements or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently.
- The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision 17. shall be held invalid or unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- This Agreement is subject to modification only by a writing signed by the parties, except as provided in paragraph 5.
- The benefits and burdens of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be 19. binding upon the respective successors and permitted assigns of the parties.

The validity and interpretation of this Agreement and the rights and obligations of 20. the parties shall be governed by the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

WITNESS the execution hereof, under seal, as of the day and year first above written.

ATTEST:

ASSIGNOR:

INTERNATIONAL MARKETING, INC.

By: Name: Title:

ATTEST:

LENDER:

MANUFACTURERS & TRADERS TRUST COMPANY

Name:

Title:

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Pitt. No.		
6.412,124	Apparatus For Introducing Flowable Force Compensating Material Into	
U.S. Par. No.	A Tire Material Into	07/02/200
6.367, 884	Wheel With Window And Method For Viewing The Interior Of A Tire Wheel Assembly Under Dynamic Conditions	
U.S. Par No.	Wheel Assembly Under Dynamic Conditions Method and Scattering The Interior Of A Tire	04/09/200
0.5, Par No.	Method and System For Tire/Wheel Disturbance Compensation	
6,249,971		06/26/2001
U.S. Par No.	Method and Sealing Valve Unit For Controlling Valve Unit For Controlling Valve Unit For Controlling Valve Va	
6,035,885	Method and Sealing Valve Unit For Controlling Fluid Flow Through a Passage (CIP of 5,803,108)	03/14/2000
U.S. Pat. No.	Method & Apparatus for Introducing A Pulverulent Material Into a Tire	
5,931,204	A Phiverulent Material Into a Tire	08/03/1999
U.S. Pal. No.	Tool and Method For Inserting A Filter Element Into the Valve Stem	10,00,1999
<u>5,803,1</u>)8	A Filter Element Into the Valve Stem	09/08/1998
U.S. Par. No.	End-Line Compressed Air Moisuire Filter	09/00/1998
<u>5,5</u> 22,9 _{[0}	- Add Compressed Air Moisture Filter	0670 477 00 -
U.S. Pat. No.	Wheel Life Rotator	06/04/1996
5,513,918	Wheel The Korator	
U.S. Pat. No.	Ti., V 1	05/07/1996
5.479.97 <i>5</i>	Tire Valve Stem	
	have a second	01/02/1996
<u>5,47</u> 2,023	Method of and Apparatus for Introducing Polverulent Material Into a Tire	
11 S. Don 35	Tire	12/05/1995
U.S. Par, No.	Method of and Apparatus for Introducing Polverulent Material Into a Tire	
5.386,857	Material Into a Tire	02/07/1995
_ □.S. Pat. No. /	Apparatus for Cleaning Metallic Wheels	1
		03/08/1994
U.S. Pat. No.	Apparatus for Cleaning and Treating Metallic Wheels	95/00/1994
_5,244,501j	Metallic Wheels	09/14/1993
U.S. Par. No. N	dethod of and apparatus for Control	03/14/1993
5,226,97	dethod of and apparatus for refinishing a rim/wheel	07/17/1000
U.S. Pat. No. A		07/13/1993
5,098,744	Aethod for Cleaning Metallic Wheels	
	fethod of D. I.	03/24/1992
5,073,217	lethod of Balancing A Vehicle	
	lothed as	12/17/1991
4.969,350	ethod of Inspecting Tires for Defects	
		11/13/1990
4.958,587	pparatus for Exteriorly Painting and Interiorly Coating Tires	_
U.S. Pat. No. Me	Coaring Tires	09/25/1990
4.950,505	ethod for Refinishing a Rim/Wheel	
		08/21/1990
A OLE OZZ	thod of Inspecting Tires for Defects	
		04/24/1990
U.S. Pat. No. Me	thod of Manufacturing a Totally Coated Tire Rim	- "="1270
4,763,392	ing a rotally Coated Tire Rim	08/16/1988
U.S. Pat Tire	Management System	10/1988
*		7/14/2000
<u>09/60</u> 0369	,	1

{A438204:}

08/15/2003 13:50 FAX 7172375300 _____